

---

NINTH CIRCUIT CASE NOS. 09-55327, 09-55425, 08-55867, 08-55946

IN THE  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**

---

**FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**MAURIZIO ANTONINETTI,**  
*Plaintiff, Appellant and Cross-Appellee,*

vs.

**CHIPOTLE MEXICAN GRILL, INC.,**  
*Defendant, Appellee and Cross-Appellant.*

---

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA,  
CASE No. 05 CV 1660 J (WMC)  
NAPOLEON A. JONES, JUDGE

---

**THIRD BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

---

Amy B. Vandeveld  
LAW OFFICES OF AMY B. VANDEVELD  
1850 Fifth Avenue, Suite 22  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone (619) 231-8883  
Facsimile (619) 231-8329

Attorney for Appellant/Cross-Appellee

## Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I.    Antoninetti’s Complaint.....	3
II.   Antoninetti’s Motion for Summary Judgment.....	3
III.  Chipotle’s Motion for Summary Judgment.....	5
IV.  The District Denied Antoninetti Summary Judgment on Some Claims Because Chipotle Modified the Facilities After Antoninetti Filed His Lawsuit and Antoninetti Did Not Seek Damages for All Barriers.....	6
V.   The District Specifically Identified Those Fees For Which It Was Denying Antoninetti Recovery.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
I.    Chipotle Has Never Admitted That it Violated the ADA During Antoninetti’s Visits to the Restaurants.....	9
II.   The Amended Pretrial Order and the District’s Ruling on the MSJs Framed the Issues for Trial and Did Not Include the Issue of Whether the Written Policy Could Provide Equivalent Facilitation Even if the Unwritten Policy Was Defective.....	9

III.	Throughout This Case The Parties Referred to The “Policy of Providing Methods of Accommodation” as “The Policy” and Did Not Distinguish Between the Documented Policy and the Informal Policy.....	11
IV.	The District Distinguished Between the Unwritten and the Written Policies Only <i>After</i> the Trial.....	13
V.	Antoninetti’s Attorney’s Fees Were Incurred in Relation to His Chipotle Experience Claim Which Did Not Distinguish Between Written and Unwritten Policies. ....	15
VI.	Antoninetti Proved the Reasonableness of the Total Hours Incurred By, and the Hourly Rate of, His Counsel and the District Did Not Reduce Fees on Either of These Bases.....	17
VII.	Antoninetti Provided Additional Evidence Relating to the Purported “Block-Billed” Time Entries. ....	19
VIII.	Litigating this Case Prevented Antoninetti’s Counsel From Taking Other Cases, All to Her Financial Detriment. ....	20
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
	ARGUMENT.....	23
I.	Standards of Review.....	23
II.	Standards for Determining Reasonable Attorney’s Fees.....	24
III.	The District’s Conclusions Were Correct Relative to the Unwritten Policy and the Inapplicability of ADAAG Sections 7.2(2)(i) and (ii). ....	24
A.	The District Correctly Ruled that ADAAG Sections 7.2(2)(i) and (ii) Do Not Apply to the Food Viewing Areas. ....	24

B.	The District Correctly Ruled that the Unwritten Policy Did Not Provide Equivalent Facilitation.....	27
IV.	Even If The District is Affirmed on the Merits of The Case, The District’s Award of Fees Should Not Be Reduced.....	29
A.	The District Abused Its Discretion in Failing to Award Antoninetti More Fees Because Antoninetti’s Damages were Not “Nominal” or “De Minimus” and the District Failed to Consider the Other Tangible Benefits of Antoninetti’s Suit. ....	29
i.	Antoninetti’s Damages Were Not Nominal or “De Minimus. ....	29
ii.	Antoninetti’s Lawsuit Achieved Other Tangible Benefits Even if The District’s Ruling is Affirmed.....	32
iii.	If the District is Reversed, Antoninetti’s Lawsuit Will Have Achieved Even Greater Benefits For The Disabled Community. ....	35
B.	The District Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Awarding Fees That Were Not Proportional to Antoninetti’s Monetary Recovery.....	37
V.	The District Abused Its Discretion in Failing to Award Antoninetti More Fees.....	39
A.	The District Erred in Its Judgment on the Merits of the Case and Abused Its Discretion in Not Awarding Antoninetti All of His Fees, Litigation Expenses and Costs.....	39
B.	The District Abused Its Discretion by Refusing to Consider the Public Benefit or Other Tangible Results Obtained in Antoninetti’s Lawsuit. ....	42

C.	The District Erred in Requiring Allocation of Fees Between “Written Policy Claims” and “Unwritten Policy Claims. ....	42
D.	The District’s Holding Regarding “Block Billed” Time Entries and Constitutes Reversible Error.....	45
VI.	The District Abused Its Discretion in Denying Antoninetti His Costs. ....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	46
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	48
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	49

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Barrios v. California Interscholastic Federation</i> , 277 F.3d 1128 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002). .....	23, 24
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561, 91 L. Ed. 2d 466, 106 S. Ct. 2686 (1986). .....	37
<i>Copeland v. Marshall</i> , 641 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1980)). .....	37
<i>Cortes v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (C.D. Cal. 2005). .....	39
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 402 F.3d 936 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005). .....	30
<i>Dang v. Cross</i> , 422 F.3d 800 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005). .....	43
<i>Donald v. Café Royale, Inc.</i> , 218 Cal. App.3d 168, 266 Cal. Rptr. 804 (1990). .....	24
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103, 113 S.Ct. 556 (1992). .....	31
<i>Fischer v. SJB-P.D. Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 1115 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000). .....	32
<i>Gates v. Deukmejian</i> , 987 F.2d 1392 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992). .....	39, 43
<i>Gracie v. Gracie</i> , 217 F.3d 1060 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000). .....	44

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
461 U.S. 424 (1983). ..... 41, 43, 44

*Hydranautics v. FilmTec Corp.*,  
204 F.3d 880 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000). ..... 33

*Johnson v. Makenen*,  
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60850. .... 43

*Jones v. Blanas*,  
393 F.3d 918 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004). ..... 23

*Lentini v. California Center for the Arts*,  
370 F.3d 837 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004). ..... 28

*McCown v. City of Fontana*,  
565 F.3d 1097 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009). ..... 33

*Molski, v. M.J. Cable*,  
481 F.3d 724(9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007). ..... 29

*Munson v. Del Taco*,  
46 Cal. 4<sup>th</sup> 661 (2009). ..... 30

*National Federation of the Blind v. Target Corp.*,  
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67139. .... 32

*People Who Care v. Rockford Bd. of Educ.*,  
90 F.3d 1307 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996). ..... 44

*Robinson v. City of Edmond*,  
160 F.3d 1275 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998). ..... 45

*Webb v. Sloan*,  
330 F.3d 1158 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003). ..... 42, 43

*Wilcox v. City of Reno*,  
42 F.3d 550 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994). ..... 32

**ADAAG**

Sec. 2.2..... 5, 28, 35  
Sec.4.33.3..... 36  
Sec. 7.2(2)(i). .... 5, 24, 26  
Sec.7.2(2)(ii). .... 5, 24, 25, 26  
Sec.7.2(2)(iii). .... 5

**Statutes- State**

California Civil Code Section 52. .... 29, 31  
California Civil Code Section 54.3. .... 29, 31
